10

11

12

13

14

15

2015 STATE OF WYOMING 12;23;2;;3

HOUSE BILL NO. HBO0163

Critical access hospital endowment challenge program.
Sponsored by: Representative(s) Hunt, Berger, Lindholm,

Pelkey and Steinmetz and Senator(s) Craft,

Driskill, Meier and Peterson

A BILL
for

AN ACT relating to public health; extending the critical
access/rural hospital endowment challenge program as
specified; amending qualifications for receipt of funds;
modifying reversion dates; making conforming amendments;
repealing obsolete ©provisions; and providing for an

effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:
Section 1. W.S. 35-1-1002(a) (ii) (A), (B), by creating

a new subparagraph (c), (1ii) (A), (B) and (vi),

35-1-1003 (a) and (d) and 35-1-1004 (h) are amended to read:

35-1-1002. Definitions.

1 HBO0163



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

2015 STATE OF WYOMING 15Ls0-0138
ENGROSSED

(a) As used in this article:

(11) "Critical access or rural hospital" means:

(A) A county hospital established pursuant
to W.S. 18-8-101, et seq., or a special district hospital
established pursuant to W.S. 35-2-401, et seq., that is
certified to receive cost-based reimbursement from Medicare

or has forty (40) beds or less;—e¥

(B) A hospital that is certified to receive
cost-based reimbursement from Medicare or has forty (40)
beds or less which is owned by a private not for profit
entity and is operated in a county in this state in which
there is no hospital meeting the requirements of

subparagraph (A) of this paragraph;- or

(C) A rural health care district

established under W.S. 35-2-701 through 35-2-709 in which

there is no hospital meeting the requirements of

subparagraph (A) or (B) of this paragraph.

2 HB0163



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

2015 STATE OF WYOMING 15LSs0-0138
ENGROSSED

(1ii) "Endowment gift" means an irrevocable gift
or transfer to a Wyoming critical access or rural hospital
foundation of money or other property, whether real,
personal, tangible or intangible, and whether or not the
donor or transferor retains an interest in the property,
where the gift or the foundation's interest in the property
is required to be used by the foundation exclusively for

endowment purposes, provided:

(A) The gift was received or the transfer
occurred during the period July 1, 2007, through June 30,

2644-2017; or

(B) A commitment to make the gift or
transfer was made 1in writing to the respective critical
access or rural hospital foundation, which commitment was
received during the period July 1, 2007, through June 30,
2634—2017, and the gift was received or the transfer
occurred not later than June 30, 26345-2018.

(vi) "Unobligated, " for purposes of W.S.

35-1-1003 (b) and (d), means no commitment meeting the

3 HB0163



15LSs0-0138

STATE OF WYOMING

2015

ENGROSSED

of subparagraph (iii) (B) of this subsection

requirements

1

2032—-2017.

was received prior to June 30,

2

Wyoming critical access or rural hospital

35-1-1003.

endowment challenge account.

5

critical access or rural hospital

Wyoming

The

T 2N
o7

T O

tam o]
a1 T C 11T

= A
Ty

endowment challenge account 1s created.

8

NPT
& ) AL W i i

(1
vt

OTT

BN R P
[ ANAW AW b L.»_),

oA a1 ot Fa It i et
[ ) & ny mpm g COITr o oC A oo pTOLacT

P

A=y

2012

9

ot o
k)r/_L CTLl L

S Ao EYSIE VL 1 2SN B =Y
ottt oo — O T ora 1t

P R |
- O LT C 1T CT L

Aol sz a o
Co Ty O 1tS

O

10

11

[exw)

SZ
25T

n

Any unexpended and unobligated funds 4=

(d)

12

A +h o anA A1l 1l 5+ (&1 INTAVARENANANANENAWARY
TG TECS cHroOt SOt — OO TS \ S A==y S AvAve aavAvACA VA

ISEERaWa

" £ 17
= v

113 I e s s N 8

ma 17

n
o

13

NPT S
o T UTITCT O

PN
[=] f/(J.J_(./lL/

o

+ 1

N ANE N N S|

ten

S
T o orrc

+ 1
CIT

m

T

I

cO

eSS e R e =

revert to the budget

within the challenge account shall

15

2042—2018.

reserve account on June 30,

16

nex
I T T TITTgT

+ 1 aho 11
cIc

11t o EICE I 2N B
o CCOoTOitco WI Tt it

o

Y IS NN =
(SR i A A e e

n

4
1T

LN RSN I
SRS e ey = ¥ AT

17

Tiin
AW I i

NPT S
oo T oTaITCT T

Iz
T

+1h bhiidaeaat
crc—oTtgtTT

OO

r
T

PPy, A I |
[N 2 N Ny @ R .

o
o T T OoOTITC

=

18

11l s+ra

1raan A A
crrioooorrfa oo TS

n f£a1+7 hatm A~ + 1
T T T O Tt ve toaltarcs

ma 114

Of +1h n
crriCc— O cC

A

201
v mae

2N
oAV

19

PP Rt
o T T OoOUTUIrTCc

ney
TS

ah 11
[ Y & g e

+1h

TTIT

ot oA
SO TCoTOTtCt

or e

STAVARNAVANANENAVARY

(S
(P LT7 OUUy UUUsITy

20

BTN e e B e B W
oIty

T

7

Y
arry

IR RN AP NE SIE N2 (I~ £ +haa PR S N
cuo ot tC T IOt o7 T cIrt o o C T IOty

+
cO

nlraliant
IS =A% I= T ¥ a=

21

. Iz
T CToTTT

ot ah o1 1 ratrart +1 hiideaat
o T CTOoOTitT [©F 55 & gu g m S N Vi N cO cIIc oot gtcT

S

h
cIIc

2
TIT

o Ao
T Orrors

22

201 8
Z oo

2N
AV

oo n NEEERY
o CTOoOUTIrTc Ot oulr

=

23

HB0163



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2015 STATE OF WYOMING 15LSs0-0138
ENGROSSED

35-1-1004. Endowment challenge account matching
program; matching payments; agreements with foundations;

annual reports.

(h) FEach critical access or rural hospital shall on
or before October 1 of each year submit a report to the
state treasurer from its foundation on the endowment
matching program under this section for the preceding
fiscal year. The report shall include a financial summary
and a review of the accomplishments resulting from
endowment program expenditures. The report required under
this subsection shall be for each applicable fiscal vyear

through June 30, 26+5—2018.

Section 2. 2007 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 217,

Section 2(a), as amended by 2012 Wyoming Session Laws,

Chapter 87, Section 2 is amended to read:

Section 2.

(a) Four million dollars ($4,000,000.00) is

appropriated from the general fund to the critical access

5 HBO163



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

2015

or rural hospital endowment challenge account as

under section 1 of this act.

more than two million

transferred to the challenge account as

the fiscal period beginning July 1,

30, 2008.
challenge account as
beginning July 1, 2008 and

Notwithstanding any other provision of law,

funds 1n excess of one

dollars ($1,500,000.00)

this subsection shall revert to

STATE OF WYOMING

Of this

dollars

necessary during the

million

15LSs0-0138
ENGROSSED

created
appropriation, not
($2,000,000.00) shall be
necessary during

2007 and ending June

The remaining funds shall be transferred to the

fiscal period

ending June 30, 20009.

any unexpended

five hundred thousand

from the amount appropriated under

the budget reserve account

on June 30, 2012.—Any—remeiring—fuonds—3n the aecount——shalt

roasrardts 4+ + hirdeoaent oz S AN + IS Ti1nn 2N 201 8

[ - 1 o CTIT uuu\j | - [=] - & e | I i ) OTT O 1T Iy AW SN
Section 3. This act 1is effective immediately upon

completion of all acts necessary for a bill to become law

as provided by Article 4,

Constitution.

(END)

Section 8 of

the Wyoming

HB0163



