## HOUSE BILL NO. HB0163

Critical access hospital endowment challenge program.

Sponsored by: Representative(s) Hunt, Berger, Lindholm,
Pelkey and Steinmetz and Senator(s) Craft,
Driskill, Meier and Peterson

## A BILL

for

- 1 AN ACT relating to public health; extending the critical 2 access/rural hospital endowment challenge program as 3 specified; amending qualifications for receipt of funds;
- 4 modifying reversion dates; making conforming amendments;
- 5 repealing obsolete provisions; and providing for an
- 6 effective date.

7

8 Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:

9

- 10 **Section 1.** W.S. 35-1-1002(a)(ii)(A), (B), by creating
- 11 a new subparagraph (C), (iii)(A), (B) and (vi),
- 12 35-1-1003(a) and (d) and 35-1-1004(h) are amended to read:

13

14 **35-1-1002.** Definitions.

15

1 (a) As used in this article: 2 3 (ii) "Critical access or rural hospital" means: 4 5 (A) A county hospital established pursuant to W.S. 18-8-101, et seq., or a special district hospital 6 established pursuant to W.S. 35-2-401, et seq., that is 7 8 certified to receive cost-based reimbursement from Medicare 9 or has forty (40) beds or less; or 10 11 (B) A hospital that is certified to receive 12 cost-based reimbursement from Medicare or has forty (40) 13 beds or less which is owned by a private not for profit 14 entity and is operated in a county in this state in which 15 hospital meeting the requirements of there is no 16 subparagraph (A) of this paragraph; - or 17 18 (C) A rural health care district 19 established under W.S. 35-2-701 through 35-2-709 in which 20 there is no hospital meeting the requirements of 21 subparagraph (A) or (B) of this paragraph. 22

```
1
              (iii) "Endowment gift" means an irrevocable gift
2
    or transfer to a Wyoming critical access or rural hospital
3
    foundation of money or other property, whether real,
 4
    personal, tangible or intangible, and whether or not the
    donor or transferor retains an interest in the property,
5
    where the gift or the foundation's interest in the property
 6
    is required to be used by the foundation exclusively for
7
    endowment purposes, provided:
8
9
10
                  (A) The gift was received or the transfer
    occurred during the period July 1, 2007, through June 30,
11
12
    \frac{2014}{2017}; or
13
14
                  (B) A commitment to make the gift or
    transfer was made in writing to the respective critical
15
16
    access or rural hospital foundation, which commitment was
    received during the period July 1, 2007, through June 30,
17
    2014 2017, and the gift was received or the transfer
18
    occurred not later than June 30, 2015-2018.
19
20
21
              (vi) "Unobligated," for purposes
                                                    of
                                                         W.S.
    35-1-1003(b) and (d), means no commitment meeting the
22
```

```
requirements of subparagraph (iii) (B) of this subsection
 1
 2
    was received prior to June 30, 2012 2017.
 3
 4
         35-1-1003. Wyoming critical access or rural hospital
    endowment challenge account.
 5
 6
         (a) The Wyoming critical access or rural hospital
 7
8
    endowment challenge account is created. and, until June 30,
9
    2013, shall consist of separate accounts, one (1) account
10
    for each Wyoming critical access or rural hospital.
11
12
         (d) Any unexpended and unobligated funds in excess of
    one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00)
13
14
    from the amount appropriated to the separate accounts
15
    within the challenge account shall revert to the budget
16
    reserve account on June 30, 2012 2018. Any unexpended funds
17
    remaining in the separate accounts within the challenge
18
    account shall revert to the budget reserve account on June
19
    30, 2013. Of the one million five hundred thousand dollars
20
    ($1,500,000.00) segregated in the challenge account
    pursuant to subsection (b) of this section, any remaining
21
22
    funds in the account shall revert to the budget reserve
23
    account on June 30, 2015.
```

4

НВ0163

1	
2	35-1-1004. Endowment challenge account matching
3	<pre>program; matching payments; agreements with foundations;</pre>
4	annual reports.
5	
6	(h) Each critical access or rural hospital shall on
7	or before October 1 of each year submit a report to the
8	state treasurer from its foundation on the endowment
9	matching program under this section for the preceding
10	fiscal year. The report shall include a financial summary
11	and a review of the accomplishments resulting from
12	endowment program expenditures. The report required under
13	this subsection shall be for each applicable fiscal year
14	through June 30, <del>2015</del> <u>2018</u> .
15	
16	Section 2. 2007 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 217,
17	Section 2(a), as amended by 2012 Wyoming Session Laws,
18	Chapter 87, Section 2 is amended to read:
19	
20	Section 2.
21	
22	(a) Four million dollars (\$4,000,000.00) is
23	appropriated from the general fund to the critical access

1	or rural hospital endowment challenge account as created
2	under section 1 of this act. Of this appropriation, not
3	more than two million dollars (\$2,000,000.00) shall be
4	transferred to the challenge account as necessary during
5	the fiscal period beginning July 1, 2007 and ending June
6	30, 2008. The remaining funds shall be transferred to the
7	challenge account as necessary during the fiscal period
8	beginning July 1, 2008 and ending June 30, 2009.
9	Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any unexpended
10	funds in excess of one million five hundred thousand
11	dollars (\$1,500,000.00) from the amount appropriated under
12	this subsection shall revert to the budget reserve account
13	on June 30, 2012. Any remaining funds in the account shall
14	revert to the budget reserve account on June 30, 2015.
15	
16	Section 3. This act is effective immediately upon
17	completion of all acts necessary for a bill to become law
18	as provided by Article 4, Section 8 of the Wyoming
19	Constitution.
20	
21	(END)

6